determine whether valuation or impairment adjustments should be made.  Management has determined that the amounts
reported on the financial statements are properly valued as of June 30, 2020.  However, since the duration and full effects of
the COVID-19 outbreak are yet unknown there could be future negative impacts to the financial condition of the District.

NOTE 15: SUBSEQUENT EVENT

Management has reviewed events subsequent to June 30, 2020 through December 9, 2020, which is the date the financial
statements were issued.

37

DIABLO WATER DISTRICT
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2020 AND 2019

NOTE 16: PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

During the fiscal year ending June 30, 2020, the District performed a full review of their capital asset module and updated the
capital asset data which resulted an increase in the cost basis of capital assets of $120,358, a decrease in accumulated
depreciation of $266,816, a decrease in depreciation expense of $34,654, and a decrease in capital expenses of $8,946 for the
fiscal year ending June 30, 2019.

The effect of the restatement on the change in unrestricted net assets and financial position as of and for the year ended
June 30, 2019 is as follows.

As previously reported Restated Change

Capital assets - being depreciated, net $ 59,981,166 $ 60,368,339 $ 387,173
Administrative, capital, and general
expense

1,462,029 1,453,083 (8,946)

Depreciation expense 1,975,398 1,940,744 (34,654)

Change $ 343,573

38

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

DIABLO WATER DISTRICT
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

SCHEDULE OF THE DISTRICT'S PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY
AS OF JUNE 30, 2020

LAST 10 YEARS*

Measurement Period
2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

Proportion of the net pension liability %0.02355 %0.02293 %0.02270 %0.02247 %0.02223 %0.01886

Proportionate share of the net pension
liability

$ 2,413,360 $ 2,209,851 $ 2,251,040 $ 1,944,341 $ 1,526,137 $ 1,173,398

Covered payroll $ 1,643,754 $ 1,493,450 $ 1,341,221 $ 1,251,800 $ 1,044,488 $ 1,014,066

Proportionate share of the net pension